
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 20 February 2020 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2020  (Pages 3 - 
12) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/19/03212/FPA and DM/19/03213/LB - Fernavilles Rest, 
Whorlton, Barnard Castle  (Pages 13 - 28) 

  Conversion of pub annex to residential dwelling, including 
associated internal and external works 

 b) DM/19/03733/FPA and DM/19/03734/LB - The Laurel 
Building, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 29 - 
52) 

  16no. bungalows, partial demolition of former King James School 
and construction of 12no. apartments retaining front façade, 
including alterations to Listed boundary wall 

 c) DM/19/03961/FPA - King William Grange, High Grange 
Road, Spennymoor  (Pages 53 - 72) 

  11no. bungalows including demolition of existing sheltered 
housing 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 February 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor J Clare (Chair) 
Councillor J Atkinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
G Huntington, I Jewell, J Maitland, S Quinn, G Richardson, 
J Shuttleworth, F Tinsley and S Zair 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 23 January 2020 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Clare (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson (Vice-Chair), D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, 
G Huntington, I Jewell, S Quinn, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, F Tinsley, S Zair 
and M Wilson (substitute for J Maitland) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eunice Huntington 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor James Rowlandson 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Huntington and J Maitland. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Wilson substituted for Councillor J Maitland. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor G Huntington declared a prejudicial interest in item no. 5a) and left the 
Council Chamber for the duration of the debate and deliberations. 

 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

5 DM/19/00260/OUT - Former Addison Auctioneers, The Auction 
Rooms, Roman Road, Barnard Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application (landscaping reserved) for demolition of existing buildings and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



construction of 1 no. Class A1 foodstore and 1 no. Class A1 retail unit with 
associated parking, landscaping and servicing, at former Addison Auctioneers, The 
Auction Rooms, Roman Road, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a site 
location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.  Members had also 
visited the site earlier that day. 
 
Councillor J Rowlandson, Local Member, confirmed that it was unusual for him to 
present a positive response to a Planning Officer’s report at Committee as he was 
usually objecting, when attending in his capacity as a local member, however on 
this occasion, he was confident in the recommendation outlined in the report.  The 
Applicant had worked with the County Council and Town Council to address 
concerns.  The Council had even employed an independent retail planni
[...]
en the national average was 11-12%.  He 
considered the scheme would have a detrimental effect on Barnard Castle Town 
Centre. 
 
Councillor Quinn commented that Morrisons were a business and stores were not 
faithful to areas – the store at Shildon had closed a few years ago. 
 
The Chair summed up the debate and added that this was a different situation to 
Bishop Auckland and there were shoppers already travelling from Barnard Castle 
are to Tindle Crescent.  There was a fear that if the application was approved, it 
would significantly damage the Town Centre however, the Committee had heard 
the Local Member was in favour and there had been a lot of public support for the 
scheme because it would be much cheaper for people to shop there.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the provision of £6,000 for offsite ecological mitigation 
and subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

 

6 DM/19/03226/FPA - Land to the rear of 13 Bede Road, Barnard 
Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a dwelling (demolition of workshop) to the rear of 13 
Bede Road, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a site 
location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.  Members had also 
visited the site earlier that day. 
 
Councillor Rowlandson, Local Member, confirmed that the application had received 
16 objections and he was disappointed that the Town Council had approved it 
without having heard residents’ concerns.  There were existing issues with the 
access, the junction onto a busy road with restricted visibility due to parked cars.  
This was a garden and a garage, not a brownfield site and residents were 
concerned about the effect on their amenity, given the size of the proposed 
residential building. 
 
Mr
[...]

particular in areas such as Barnard Castle and were satisfied with the scheme, 
subject to the control of building materials. 
 
Councillor Brown noted the hours of operation and felt that 7.30 am was a little 
early on a Saturday morning and wondered if the developer could speak to the 
residents about this. 
 
Councillor Tinsley had viewed the objector comments on the Councils online portal 
and was content having heard the comments from the Principal DM Engineer.  This 
was backland development in close proximity to services, it was an effective and 
efficient use of Brownfield land and an ideal development site.  He supported the 
recommendation and moved approval. 

Page 11



 
Councillor Richardson questioned what grounds the Committee could refuse the 
application and the Solicitor confirmed that it was clear from the report that the 
Council did not consider there to be any grounds to refuse.  Councillor Richardson 
confirmed that he and Councillor Rowlandson had received a lot of calls and whilst 
he could offer sympathy to the residents, as he suspected, there were no grounds 
in which the application could be refused. 
 
Councillor Atkinson confirmed that he agreed with Councillor Tinsley’s comments 
and he was also grateful that the Applicant was willing to cooperate with objectors.  
He seconded the motion to approve. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

Page 12



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/03212/FPA and DM/19/03213/LB 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 

Conversion of pub annex to residential dwelling, 
including associated internal and external works 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 
Mr Ivan Carter-Becker 

 

ADDRESS: 

 
Fernavilles Rest, Whorlton, Barnard Castle 

 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Barnard Castle East 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Jill Conroy, Planning Officer, 03000 264955, 
jill.conroy@durham.gov.uk   

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SI
[...]
which 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 

24. Policy H10 – Conversion of Buildings to Residential Use - The restoration or 
conversion of buildings to Residential use will be permitted within the development 
limits as shown on the proposals inset maps. Provided that the criteria listed in policy 
GD1 can be satisfactorily met and the conversion would accord with policy ECON. 3. 

 
25. Policy H12 – Design - The local planning authority will encourage high standards of 

design in new houses and housing sites, in terms of layout and organisation of public 
and private open space, including meeting the needs of the disabled and elderly and 
the consideration of energy conservation and Local Agenda 21. Residential proposals 
should comply with the criteria of policy GD1 where relevant to the development 
involved. 
 

26. ECON 3 – Conversion of Buildings and Land Currently in Employment Use – Sets out 
that within the development limits the change of use or conversion of land or buildings 
from an employment generating use will be permitted where it, relates to a site allocate 
in the plan for a different purpose, the continuation of the use would be unreasonably 
harmful to the amenities of occupiers of the area, that an affordable housing need has 
been identified and the site would be restricted for that use, and that it has been proven 
that there is no demand or need for employment uses in the area.   
 

27. Policy C2 – Public House Change of Use - Proposals for change of use of public 
houses, where it is the last remaining public house in a settlement will not be permitted 
except where it can be demonstrated that the use is no longer economically viable or 
required by the local community.  
 

28. Policy T2 – Traffic Management and Parking – Sets out that car parking provision in 
new development will be limited to that necessary to ensure the safe and efficient 
operation of the site.  

 
 

Page 16



 
The 
[...]
) (England) Order 2015.) 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Teesdale District Local Plan 
Whorlton Village Neighbourhood Plan 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultations responses  
External consultations responses  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

   
 Planning Services 

Conversion of pub annex to residential dwelling, 
including associated internal and external works 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with 

the permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 

and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005 

Ref: DM/19/03212/FPA & 
DM/19/03213/LB 

Fernavilles Rest, Worlton, 
Barnard Castle 

Date: February 2020 Scale: NTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: DM/19/03733/FPA and DM/19/03734/LB 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

16no. bungalows, partial demolition of former King 
James School and construction of 12no. apartments 
retaining front façade, including alterations to Listed 
boundary wall 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Railway Housing Association 

ADDRESS: 
The Laurel Building, South Church Road, Bishop 
Auckland, Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Bishop Auckland Town 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The proposals relate to the Grade II Listed former King James I Grammar School 

building and associated land situated to the north of South Church Road within the 
Bishop Auckland Conservation Area. The building occupies a wider site which 
extends to the north east (approximately 0.75Ha in site area). The main building was 
significantly fire damaged in March 2007 and has since stood vacant, falling i
[...]
 proposal when assessed against the policies of the NPPF as a whole, 
or the other relevant policies of the Wear Valley District Local Plan. In view of the 
foregoing, the application is recommended for approval subject to the following 
conditions and completion of a s106 obligation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

DM/19/03733/FPA 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
to secure the retention of 4no. affordable units in perpetuity, and the following conditions:  
 
1. Time limit 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 47



 
2. Approved plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
P000 (Location plan), received 03 December 2019 
19-022 100D (Proposed site plan), received 31 January 2020 
19-022 P200A (Proposed floor plan, plots 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16), 
received 28 January 2020 
19-022 P201A (Proposed floor plan, plots 5, 6, 7 and 8) received 28 January 2020 
19-022 P202A (Apartment, ground and first floor plans), received 28 January 2020 
19-022 P203A (Apartment, second floor and roof plans), received 28 January 2020 
19-022 P204A (Apartment, proposed elevations), received 28 January 2020 
19-022 P300A (Proposed boundary details site plan), received 03 February 2020 
19-022 T102A (Proposed boundary details and bin store), received 03 February 2020 
N923-ONE-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0201 Rev P06 (Detailed planting plan), received 03 February 2020 
19N2041-130 REVT2 (Proposed drainage layout), received 31 January 2020 
19N2041 REVB (Flood risk and drainage impact assessment), received 31 January 2020 
KJS-BGP-01-00-DR-C-01110 (External works GA), received 31 January 2020 
Arboricultural Impact Asses
[...]
utory 

Page 51



determination period. All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in advance with 
the applicant as necessary. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Wear Valley District Local Plan (WVDLP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

16no. bungalows, partial demolition of former 
King James School and construction of 12no. 
apartments retaining front façade, including 
alterations to Listed boundary wall 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 20 February 2020  

 

Page 52



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/03961/FPA  

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
11no. bungalows including demolition of existing 
sheltered housing 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Livin 

ADDRESS: 
King William Grange, High Grange Road, Spennymoor, 
Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tudhoe 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application relates to the decommissioned King William Grange sheltered 

housing site in Spennymoor located to the north of Oxford Road and south of High 
Grange Road. The site is situated within predominantly residential surrounds, with 
neighbouring bungalows to the north and west of the site and a row of two storey 
terraced properties to the east (for which requires 11no. off street parking spaces 
within the application site boundaries would be retained). The Moors Tavern PH is 
located to the north east of the site with retail us
[...]
 would deliver economic, social and environmental 
benefits in accordance with the core principles of the NPPF. The development would 
result in a scheme that can be appropriately integrated within the surrounding street 
scene without compromising highway safety, residential amenity, open space 
provision, landscaping, ecology or land contamination.  

 
106. The application falls to be determined in accordance with para 11d of the NPPF and 

planning permission should be granted unless the application of policies in the NPPF 
that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for 
refusing the development proposed; or any adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. All representations have been considered, 
however there have been no adverse impacts identified that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal. In view of the foregoing, the 
application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions and 
completion of a s106 obligation. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
to secure the retention of 2no. affordable units in perpetuity and an off-site open space 

Page 67



contribution of £13,400.00, payable in a single instalment prior to the occupation of the first 
dwelling, and the following conditions:  
 
1. Time limit 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Approved plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
100-00 rev1 (Site location plan), received 24 December 2019 
200:01 rev8 (Pr
[...]
ternal running of plant and equipment, 
internal works whether audible or not outside the site boundary, shall take place on 
Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays. For the purposes of this condition, construction works 
are defined as: The carrying out of any building, civil engineering or engineering 
construction work involving the use of plant and machinery including hand tools. 

Reason: In the interests of the privacy/amenities of neighbouring occupiers and to comply 
with saved policies H17 and D1 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision have, without prejudice to a fair and 
objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and representation received, sought 
to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The Local Planning Authority 
have sought to ensure that this application has been determined within the statutory 
determination period. All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in advance with 
the applicant as necessary. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
Statutory consultee responses 
Internal consultee responses 
External consultee responses 

Page 71



 
 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

11no. bungalows including demolition of 
existing sheltered housing scheme 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 

Date 20 February 2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2020
	5a DM/19/03212/FPA and DM/19/03213/LB - Fernavilles Rest, Whorlton, Barnard Castle
	5b DM/19/03733/FPA and DM/19/03734/LB - The Laurel Building, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland
	5c DM/19/03961/FPA - King William Grange, High Grange Road, Spennymoor



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 20 February 2020 at 
1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Clare (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson (Vice-Chair), D Bell, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
G Huntington, I Jewell, J Maitland, S Quinn, G Richardson, F Tinsley, S Zair 
and C Martin (substitute for L Brown) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor J Rowlandson 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey, L Brown and 
J Shuttleworth. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor C Martin was substitute for Councillor L Brown. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/19/03212/FPA and DM/19/03213/LB - Fernavilles Rest, 
Whorlton, Barnard Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the conversion of a pub annex to residential dwelling, 



including associated internal and external works, at Fernavilles Rest, 
Whorlton, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.   
 
Mr J Dickinson, representing Whorlton and Westwick Parish Council objected 
to the application.  The Chair advised that the four documents he had 
submitted had been circulated to Members of the Committee prior to the 
meeting (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
Known formerly as The Bridge Inn, the application for the Fernavilles Rest 
was based on the projected viability of a reduced floor space, yet this pub 
had been operating at full capacity on evenings and weekends prior to its 
closure.  There were a number of inaccuracies in the report, one relating to 
business rates, which Mr Dickinson believed had already been achieved in 
2013.  Mr A Miller, a Chartered Surveyor and Member of ‘the pub is the hub’, 
had concluded in one of the emails circulated, that no cogent argument had 
been produced to suggest the pub was no longer viable in its present format,  
and it was his opinion that the proposal would result in its demise. 
 
Mr Dickinson confirmed that the outgoing tenant had ran a successful 
business and in 2016 the Parish Council had been approached with plans to 
erect a number of luxury camping pods.  At the time the tenant had 25 
employees and was operating at maximum capacity.  Mr Dickinson referred 
to an article published by the Teesdale Mercury in September 2019, which in 
his opinion, did not describe a pub that was not viable.  The former tenant 
had been quoted as stating the closure of Whorlton Bridge in August 2019,  
had drastically reduced trade.   
 
Mr Dickinson confirmed that this proposal would reduce table covers by 60% 
and that level of loss could not result in an improved business model.  The 
application proposed a loss of employment, tourist accommodation, and 
community and heritage asset. 
 
Councillor Rowlandson, Local Member, believed that the actions of the 
Council following the closure of the bridge at Whorlton had played a part in 
the closure of the business.  The signs which went up had only referred to 
the road closure and it had given the impression that businesses were 
closed.  Councillor Rowlandson had emailed the Highways Strategic 
Manager, to ask for this to be rectified. 
 
Councillor Rowlandson advised that the decision came down to the viability 
of the pub after the removal of the annex.  The annex was the biggest part of 
the pub removing it would leave the pub with very little room.  Although he 
recognised that it was ultimately for a new tenant to make the pub viable, the 



applicant had suggested 30 covers would be available and this was 
questionable given the size of the area that would remain.  Councillor 
Rowlandson had noticed that despite the pub not trading on weekday 
lunchtimes, assumingly due to lack of business, the viability report had listed 
half of its profitability from lunchtime trade. 
 
Councillor Rowlandson described Whorlton as a traditional village community 
which should have its own pub.  He considered the removal of the annex 
would ruin the viability and as stated in the Teesdale District Local Plan, 
proposals for change of use of public houses should not be permitted where 
it is no longer viable or required by the local community.  He also noted the 
Whorlton Village Neighbourhood Plan, which stated that existing amenities 
should be protected and proposals resulting in their loss should be resisted. 
 
Mr G Stastny had been a resident of Whorlton for 46 years and the pub was 
central to village life, due to a lack of alternative meeting places.  As Parish 
Councillor and a Member of Whorlton Village Community Association, Mr 
Stastny confirmed that he had been involved in the development of the 
Whorlton Village Neighbourhood Plan.  He believed the viability report was 
misleading and had been produced in the knowledge that this proposal would 
lead to the demise of the pub.   
 
Mr Stastny confirmed that the applicant proposed to seek a lifestyle term 
using the capital from the residential development to bring the building back 
into a reputable state.  He referred to the report of Mr Millar who had 30 
years experience in the pub trade and was of the firm opinion that a reduced 
footprint would make the pub less viable.  In Mr Stastny’s opinion, the 
tenancy terms were unrealistic and the proposal would leave little chance of 
any tenant taking it on.  The investment required could not be justified for the 
short length of tenancy being offered.   
 
Whilst he would prefer the application be refused, he asked the Committee to 
consider attaching a condition to ensure that if the pub failed to attract a 
tenant, the owner would be required to sell the property at a value reflecting 
its existing use.  This was the only way that a tenant could be found to 
ensure the continuation of the pub for the long-term benefit of the community, 
rather than for a short term financial gain for the Applicant.  The Solicitor 
advised Members that it was unreasonable to impose a condition with 
regards to the sale of the property. 
 
Mr I Carter-Becker, the Applicant, addressed the Committee and confirmed 
that there was nothing to suggest that this application was aimed at taking 
away the viability of the pub, the clear point of it was to turn the pub around.  
It had been a serial failure for the previous ten years, having seen out four 
tenants, none of which had made a success.  The entire point of the 
application was to remove the failing aspect, reduce the cost, allow inward 



investment, and bring something to the market which would be tenantable in 
the long term.   
 
Mr Carter-Becker confirmed that his family ran a number of pubs in the 
Teesdale area; this one had been owned by the family for 70 years and it 
was important that the pub worked, not just from a business perspective, but 
from an emotional point of view.  He did not agree with the idea that 
Members should ignore the experts; he had worked in the pub industry for 10 
years and his Mother for 30 years prior - she also supported the proposal.  
He was trying to bring a viable pub to Whorlton.   
 
Mr Carter-Becker advised that anything that could bring a pub that was 
currently vacant, back into use would be positive for the people who lived 
there. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the comments made by 
speakers and advised Members of the policy test; to consider whether the 
proposal would result in the loss of the pub.  The Applicant had been asked 
to submit a viability appraisal to establish whether the reduced footprint 
would still be viable.  It was accepted that this proposal was for the public 
house to remain, albeit a scaled down version.  It would be incorrect to 
compare the viability of previous businesses to the potential for moving 
forward – the key focus was that the pub, even with its reduced footprint, 
would still be viable. 
 
With regards to the listed building, heritage and tourism elements, there had 
been no objection from Design and Conservation, no adverse impact on the 
conservation area or listed building status, and the revised footprint would 
still allow bed and breakfast accommodation to be offered, but this was 
ultimately a consideration for a future operator. 
 
Councillor Richardson confirmed that the pub was in his ward and there had 
been a considerable number of similar applications for failing pubs brought to 
this Committee.  From his point of view, this proposal would be the first step 
to this pubs demise.  He agreed with Councillor Rowlandson’s comments on 
the closure of Whorlton Bridge and disagreed with the Applicants comments 
that it had been a failing business for ten years.  Councillor Richardson 
remembered a time recently when meals were booked in advance, due to it 
having such a good reputation.  The Villagers were very protective over the 
pub and restricting the footprint would not leave enough tables in the dining 
room for it to remain viable, therefore he could not support the application. 
 
Councillor Jewell recognised that a closed pub was not viable and therefore 
he considered the application to be an attempt to make it viable.  He advised 
that if Members refused the application, the pub may not reopen. 
 



Although Councillor Tinsley had some reservations and felt the reduction in 
floor space and lack of reconstruction could make the public house less 
viable, it would still be viable. 
 
Councillor Clare confirmed that this was clearly a valued community asset 
which villagers felt was being downgraded, resulting in its loss, but the 
Committee could only refuse the application if they considered it would result 
in a complete loss.  He sympathised with the objectors but agreed with the 
comments by made by Councillor Tinsley.   There was intention to protect 
community assets in the Neighbourhood Plan, but the only decision for 
Members was whether the pub would still be viable or not.  It was apparent 
the footprint would reduce, but Members had to question whether that was 
sufficient to warrant a complete loss. 
 
A motion to approve was moved by Councillor Tinsley and seconded by 
Councillor Atkinson. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications be APPROVED, subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 
 

6 DM/19/03733/FPA and DM/19/03734/LB - The Laurel Building, 
South Church Road, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding an application for 16 no. bungalows, partial demolition of former 
King James School and construction of 12 no. apartments at The Laurel 
Building, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a site 
location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Zair confirmed that the application site was in his ward and the 
building had been beautiful in its day, but recently left to deteriorate and had 
also been subjected to arson and antisocial behaviour.  He felt sorry for the 
residents who were exposed to this eyesore and was delighted that someone 
had came forward with the intention of investing in the building.  He was 
satisfied that the original façade would be retained and the building would be 
brought back into use.   
 
Councillor Zair asked for a description of the site boundary in relation to the 
cricket ground and Planning Officer confirmed that ball stop fencing would be 
erected along the north boundary of the site, but finer details were yet to be 
agreed.   



 
Councillor Zair asked whether the Applicant would consider the erection of a 
plaque or memorial to highlight the connection to Stan Laurel, who was 
educated at the school as a child.  The Chair confirmed that this request 
could be made to the Applicant, but the Committee could not impose a 
condition.  Finally, Councillor Zair asked if there had been any consultation 
between the Applicant and local residents.  The Applicant responded that he 
had no objection to discuss maintaining the heritage of the building and that 
he was also open to discussions with local residents.  Councillor Zair moved 
the recommendation to approve. 
 
Councillor Martin supported the application, it would bring a beautiful building 
back into use, and provide bungalows in the town centre.  He seconded the 
motion to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Tinsley asked for the condition with regards to ball stop fencing to 
be amended.   There was a safeguarding risk to construction workers and to 
children entering the site to collect balls.  Members agreed that the Planning 
Officer negotiated the rewording of the condition to ensure the ball stop 
fencing was erected at an appropriate time, giving thought to the necessary 
investigations that needed to be undertaken prior to beginning ground work 
on the site.  Councillor Tinsley seconded the recommendation to approve. 
 
Councillor Jewell was pleased that the application included bungalows and 
considered any negative impact of the application to be very small. 
 
Councillor Richardson alluded to the traffic on the access road due to the 
nearby school, which at peak times caused difficulty, but he noted the 
Highways Authority had offered no objection to the proposal. 
 
Councillor G Huntington was happy to support the application, but he also felt 
it was important for the Applicant to make a commitment to honouring the 
buildings heritage. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Obligation to secure the retention of 4 no. affordable units in perpetuity; 
the conditions outlined in the report; and the amendment of condition no. 5 
with delegated authority to be granted to the Planning Officer in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

a DM/19/03961/FPA - King William Grange, High Grange Road, 
Spennymoor  

 



The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 11 no. bungalows including demolition of existing sheltered 
housing at King William Grange, High Grange Road, Spennymoor (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a site 
location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Tinsley moved approval of the application, noting the provision of 
sought after bungalows. 
 
Councillor Quinn confirmed that she was familiar with the building and it had 
been well maintained, but had recently came into a state of disrepair. She 
welcomed the application for bungalows and was satisfied that the 
bungalows at this site would be retained. 
 
Councillor Atkinson seconded the motion to approve the application. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Obligation to secure the retention of 2 no. affordable units perpetuity and 
an off-site open space contribution of £13400, payable in a single instalment 
prior to the occupation of the first dwelling, and the conditions outlined in the 
report. 


